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John Greenewald 

The Secretary of Energy 
Washington, D.C. 20585 

Re: Freedom oflnformation Act Request HQ-2013-01207-F 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 

This is the Office of Inspector General (OIG) response to the request for information that 
you sent to the Department of Energy (DOE) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 
5 U.S.C. § 552. You asked for a copy of all records pertaining to the Department of Energy 
Office oflnspector General's Case Number 112RS055. 

The OIG has completed the search of its files and identified seven documents responsive to your 
request. A review of the responsive documents and determination concerning its release has 
been made pursuant to the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552. Based on this review, the OIG determined that 
certain material has been withheld from the responsive documents pursuant to subsections (b)(6) 
and (b)(7)(C), respectively. Specifically, the OIG review determined: 

• Documents 1, 2 and 4, through 7 are being released to you with certain material 
withheld pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C), and 

• Document number 3 originated within or under the jurisdiction of the Loan 
Programs Office. The document has been forwarded to the Loan Programs Office 
for a determination concerning its releasability. The Loan Programs Office will 
respond directly to you concerning this document. 

Exemption 6 protects from disclosure "personnel and medical and similar files the disclosure of 
which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy .... " Exemption 
7(C) provides that "records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes" may be 
withheld from disclosure, but only to the extent the production of such documents "could 
reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy .... " 

Names and information that would tend to disclose the identity of certain individuals have been 
withheld pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C). Individuals involved in the OIG enforcement 
matters, which in this case include subjects, witnesses, sources of information, and other 
individuals, are entitled to privacy protections so that they will be free from harassment, 
intimidation and other personal intrusions. 

To the extent permitted by law, the DOE, in accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.P.R.), Section 1004.1, will make available records it is authorized to withhold 
pursuant to the FOIA unless it determines such disclosure is not in the public interest. 
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To the extent permitted by law, the DOE, in accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.F.R.), Section 1004.1, will make available records it is authorized to withhold 
pursuant to the FOIA unless it determines such disclosure is not in the public interest. 

In invoking Exemptions 6 and 7(C), we have determined that it is not in the public interest to 
release the withheld material. In this request, we have determined that the public interest in the 
identity of individuals who appear in these files does not outweigh these individuals' privacy 
interests. Those interests include being free from intrusions into their professional and private 
lives. 

To the extent permitted by law, the DOE, in accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.F.R) § 1004.1, will make available records it is authorized to withhold pursuant 
to the FOIA unless it determines such disclosure is not in the public interest. 

As required, all releasable information has been segregated from the material that is withheld and 
is provided to you. See 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(3). 

This decision may be appealed within 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter pursuant to 
10 C.F.R. § 1004.8. Appeals should be addressed to the Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals, 
HG-1/L'Enfant Plaza Building, U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue SW, 
Washington, DC 20585-1615. 

Thereafter, judicial review will be available to you in the Federal district court either 
(1) in the district where you reside, (2) where you have your principal place of business, 
(3) where the Department's records are situated, or (4) in the District of Columbia. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

~ \· "'-l-
Michael S. Milner 
Assistant Inspector General 

for Investigations 
Office of Inspector General 
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Report run on1 

OJrlce of the Inspector General (OIG) 

OIG flot1ine - Bxccutiv~ Brief Report (HEB) 
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Case Number: I12:RS055 Summary Date: 20-J"CJN-12 

Title: 

FI SKER AUTOHOTIVE; QUEST I ONABI.E BUS :rNESS PRAC·1'IC!i!S; LP ··1 0 

Executive Brief: 

PREDICATION: 

ON 25-MAR-2012, THE HOTLINI:: RECEIVb:D AN EMAIL, FORWARDING A MEMO 'fO F'ILE DOCUMENTING 

A 26-f.IA.R-2012, 1'E!:I,EPHONE CALL BRTWREN INSPECTOR GENERAL GREG FRIED11AN, DEPUTY 

INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS RICKE:Y HASS AND l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I U.S. 

GOVERNJ.JBNT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE {GAO) , SPECIFICAL,lrY, THE PURPOSE OF THE CALL NAS 

TO Discuss A CONPLA.INT GAO RECEIVED FROM l(b)(B).(bl(7l(CJ I {NO'r FUH'l11ER IDENTIFIED], 

WHO ALLEGED QU8STIONABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES BY FISKER AU'I'Ot.fOTIVE, A RECIPIENT OF DOE 

L-OAN PROGRAH OFFlCE FINANCING. 

DISPOTISION: ON 26-l.fAR-·2012, biGI llARTMAI"l ADVISED 'l'HA'l' 1 THIS ~11\'M.'ER .IS TO BE 

REFERRED {RS) TO LP-10. 

RESPONSE: 

IN A MEMORANDID-l DATED OS~JUN-2012, THE ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR 'l'HE LOAN 

PROGRAH OFFICE ADVISED THE OIG 'ff!A'l' AS OF 31-HAY-2011, .FISKER RECEIVED $192.255 

MILI.ION IN AGGREGATE TOTAL FUNDING OF BOTff "KARHA" AND "NINA" LOANS UNDER THE 

DEPARTf4ENT' S ADVJ\NCED TECHNOLOGY VEHICl·BS MANAGEt-mNT l.OAN PROGRAMS. THE DEPARTMENT 

HAS NOT MT>.DE N~J LOAN ADVANCES TO FISKER SL"l'CE MAY 2011, AS Ol'' 31·-HAY-·2012, FISKim 

WAS CURR!i:NT ON AN!£ AND ALI~ SCHEDVJ..ED PAYMENTS 011 IN'fRRRST ON SUCH l,QANS. NO 

PRINCIPAL IS n;•r DOE ON FISKER' S ATVM LOANS. 

FILE CLOSED. 
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Dep~etrne-nt o.f Ene.rgy 
Washington, DC 20585 

March 29,2012 

l\1EMORANDUM FOR THE~CUTIVE DTR~TOR, LOAN PROGRAMS OFFICE "11(. II~ '1~~ . . 
FROM: JohnR.~artmau . 

Deputy Jnspecior General for Investigations 

I 

SUBJECT: Questionable Business Pntcticcs by a Recipient of Loan Programs 
Office Financing (OlG File No. ll2RS055) 

This memorandum setves to aJvi:::c you of a complaint received by the U.S. bcpartmcnt of 
Energy's {Department) Office of!nspector General (OIG) Hotfu1e from the U.S. Government 
AceountabiHiy Of!ke. Upon our review, we determined that the facts and circumstances of the 
complaint pertain to your office's programs and operations; therefore. we are referring this 
matter to your office 1br appropriate action. The OlG \Vould appreciate a written reply within 
30 calendar days of your office's receipt of this memorandum, We wm review your office's 
response, including any additional facts you develop, to dotcnnine jf further OIG action is 
warranted. 

T11e details of1he complaint as reported to the OIG are as fotlows: 

Fisker Automotive·> lnc. (Fiske1·) is violating the terms and conditions of its Depm1menl 
Advanced Technology Vehicles Ma:nuf1!cturing Loan. Specifically, the company is 
technically insolvent or nearing insolvency. The company's difflcult financial straits are 
attributed, in pru1, to the exorbitant sahwies paid to Fis.ker rmmagerial officials. 
Additionally; Fiskcr is improperly using Depm1ruent fhllds for what is termed a ''Karma 
modeP' versus what is knoY1'll as the ''Nina" in violation of the temts of Fisker,s 
Depattment :financing. 

Th.i:'l memorandlUn, including any attacl:uueuts and information contained therein, is the 
property of the Office ofJnspector General and is fur @fFfGMcb USE OHli'l. The original 
and any copies of the memorandum must be appropriately controlled and mflintaincd. 
Disclosure to unauthorized persons without prior Office oflnspector General written approval 
is strictly prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Unauthorized persons 
may incl\lde, but arc not limited to, individuals referenced in the memonmdnrn, contractors, · 
and individuals outside the Dcpattment of Energy. Public disclosure is detennined by 1he 
Frccdomoflnfonnation Act (Title Sl U.S,C.) Section 552) and the Pdvacy Act (Title 5, U.S,C., 
Section 552a). 

Please contact Assistant Special Agen1Min·Charge (b) 6 ,(bJ(7l(CJ n. (202) 586Qr at 
1(6)(6).(6)(7)(c) ~hg.doe.gov should you have questions regar mg this mattei. 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
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r)(6).(b)(7)(C) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Per your request, I will provide you a copy of the referral. It appears your Entrust may not 
be working. I ·will have· a hard copy delivered to your office. In the meantime I am 
extending the response date to June 8, 2812. Do. not hesitate to let me now should you require 
anything additional, Also, in the future, should we include you in the distribution of 
referral letters to your office? 

for Status [OIG Referrals) 
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

(b)(SJ,(bJ , Am following up on your note tG--rcannot find anything about this ·in my in box. 
I 1 t came tol(b)(6J.(b)(7)(C) I would have sent to me to draft a response. Would you resend the 
referral·let er and we will get on it right away. I apologize for dropping the ball. 
Regards, (b)(6),(b) · 

1e:Je AM 

Status [OIG .Referrals] 

· . Do you l<now anything about this? 

(b)(6).(b~r-~J I 

9:46AM· 

for Status [OIG Referrals] 

. Good morning: 

I am inquiring as to the status of your office's response to OIG Referral No .. I12RS055. Our 
referral letter was dated March 29, 2912. A response was due on or about April 29, 2012. 
Please let me know should your office require additional time to review this.matter. Should 
your office have already responded, I would appreciate.receiving a courtesy copy of the 
response. 



Do not hesitate to let me know should you have questions or require anything additional. 

/s/ 
l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I 
Assistant special Agent·in-Charge 
Hotline and Analysis Section 
Office of Investigations 
Office of Inspector General 
U.s. Department-of Energy 

(b)(6),(b)£7!.i~~-U.o...5.~.G..f.::J office) 
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY OIG Employee Initials: __ _ 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

supervisor Initials: ____ _ 

I . REFERENCE DATA 

Hotline No: IGH12-300 Predication No: ·--.,---_,.,~P.;l;.2;:H.;:;L;.3.;0;.0-......------
Date: 26-MAR-2012 Time:_E_m_a_i_l _____ compl~int Taken By:j~(b~)(~6)~.(~b)~(7~)(_C~)_J _____ _ 

II. COMPLAINANT INFORM,ATION 

N arne : Jb)(6),(b)(7)(C) I Gender: Male _.....;;.;;.;:;.;::..;::_ __ _ 
Use Name? Unknown 
OIG confidentiality policy explained? __ N~o ___ _ 

Complainant Status: Private Citizen/General Public 

Employer: Did Not Provide 
Position/Title: Did Not Provide 
Work Address: (Suee~l Did Not Provide 

!City, State & Zip) -=~~:--:'--:::---:-:"-----------------------
Telephone No.: Did Not Provide 

(!ncl\lde E-Haill _:::.::...:::;.....:.;~:......:;.=-::~:..:,;=-------'-----------------

Horne Address: (street! __..o._.j .... d'-~-N...,o.ut__.P._.r._.o.._y ... ,...,· d .... e.._·----------------------­
rcay, Statce ' Upl 'T,':"~~~~--.,------------------------

Telephone No. : J~...(b_l<_6l_.(b_J(_7J_<c_> __ l-------:----------------
rrnclude !:•Hail) 

III. ALLtGATION(S) (Who, What, When, Where, Why, How, and Impact. Identify Attachments, 
Available Documentation, and Other Witnesses.) 

ISSUE(S): Questionable Business Practices by a Recipient of L9an Proqram 
Office Financinq 

DETAILS: On 26-MAR-2012, the Hotline.received an email forwarding a memo to 
file documenting a 26-MAR-2012, telephone call between Inspector General 
G·reg Friedman De ut Inspector General for Auoi ts ano Inspections Rickey 
Hass and (b)(6),(b)(?}(C} u.s. Government Accountability Office (GAO). 
Specifically, the pqrpose of the call was to discuss a complaint GAO 
received froin l(b)(S),(b)(?)(C) I (not fu~ther identified), who alleged 
questionable business prattices by Fisker Automotive, a recipient of DOE 
Loa~ Program Office financing. (See Attached) 

(Details continued on page 3? No !) 
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IV. COME'LAINT ANALYSIS 

A. Identifiable Criminal, Civil, or Administrative Violation(s)? Undetermined· 
(If yes, identify specific law(s), ~egulation(s), order(s), contract clause(s), etc.) 

Citation & Title 

• 
• 
• 
• 

B. Estimated Loss to Government: $ Unknown 

C. Does.Complaint Involve Potential or Actual ES&H Hazard? No 
If yes, ES&H Notification· (Date, t'ame, Title, and Location of ES&H Official): 

D. Is the Complaint a Security Issue Requiring Immediate Action? No 
If yes, Security Notification (Date, Name, Title, & Location of security Official): 

'F, Complaint Generated by Organizational Issues? No 
(RIF, reorganization, closing, etc.) 
If yes, explain: 

G. Does Complaint Relate to a Current Audit, Inspection, or Investigation? 
No 

If yes, project title/code: 

H. Does Complaint Involve a Notable Information Technology Issue? No 
If yes, OIG Technology ~udit Group or Technology Crimes Section 
Notification (Date, Name, Title, and Location ·of OIG Official): 

I. Indices Check Conducted: Date--21-MAR-2012 

·complainant: 

Subject: 

Witness (s): 

Results: 

+Positive (b)(6), 
(b)(7) 

-Negative (C) ~~~~;~\(b) 1 

+Positive 
-Negative 

+Positive 
-Negative 

[ ] 
[Fisker} 

If positive, see Section VI. "Other Notesu below. 
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V. ALLEGATION DETAILS (CONTINUED) 

(Attachments? Yes ll 

VI . OTHER NOTES 

1. A review of Recovery.gov and OSAspending.gov revealed negative results 
for Fisker. 

2. An Internet search of fisker Automotive's website 
(www.FiskerAutomotive.com) revealed ·the following information: 

Fisker Automotive, Inc. 
5515 E. La Palma 
Anahe.im, CA 928.07 - USA 
Main Line: 714~888-4255 

Fax Line: 714-888-4256 

3. An Internet search for l(b)(6),(b)(l)(C) lreve~led the following information: 

Resources and Environment-Energy and Science 
Government Accountability Office (Washington, DCJ 

VII·. COMPLAINT DISPOSITION 

Recommended Action: • See "Other ·Notes" Below 

CCC Review Date: 
CCC Disposi ti.on: 
CCC Notes: 

• CCC Recommendation: 
• If an RR/RS, refer to? 
• Other Notes: On 26-MAR-2012,· DIG! Hartman advised 

that, this matter is to be'referred (RS) to LP-10. 

Page 3 of 3 



Document Number 6 



(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: .. 
Cc: 

·Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Follow Up Flag; 
Flag Status: 

(b)(6),(bli!l.f~L I 
For processing: 

Low 

F'ollow up 
F'lagged 

'Per John today, the matter is to be RS'd to LP-10 by the end of the weel<. 

/s/ 



Memorandwn to File- By Rickey·R. Hass, DIGAI 

On March 26,2012, at about 2:30pm, I participated in a telephone call between the IG, Greg 
Friedman, l<bJ(S),(b)(?)(CJ ~U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO). -

(b)(6),(b)(?)(CJ alling to provide some information related (b)(S), 
of the public. (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ that the caller, a._<b_l<_6l_.(_bl_<7_HC_l ________ ---r:.,...,...,::-:-:-,.,.,.~ 
becaus (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ad read GAO's recent report on the Loan Guarantee Pro ram. (b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ 

(b)(6),(b)(7)(CJ venture capital firm (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
~------~------~ 

purchase Fisker Automotive, a recipient of a Department of Energy (DOE) A T~V-+M~L~o~a~~----, 
- Guarantee. As part of the due diligence process in determining Fisker's value (b)(S),(b)(?)(CJ 

(b)(S),(b~~C)_ ___ :_J .. ----------- I members of Fisker's Board ofDirectors and L.(b_J<_6l_.(_bl_<7_l<_CJ ______ __,j 

other staff(engineers and others). Based on these conversations and examination of Fisker 
records,l(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) I Fisker was ·engaged in illegal practices. 

The complainant next indicatedl(b)(S),(b)(?)(C) linfonnation indicatin that Fisker was 
spending loan guarantee funds for unauthorized purposes. Specifically (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
received information that loan funds were being spent on t~e Karma model versus the Nina (ph), 
a violation of the loan terms. 
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(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 
--------

'' 











(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 





(b)(6),(b)_(7 ___ )_(C_) __ _ 







(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 
-------·---------



(b)(6),(b.J·~'·7·:).( .. ~C)··----




